available information and certain assumptions that Turtle Beach management believes are reasonable under the circumstances, which are described in
the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
Actual results may differ materially from the pro forma amounts
reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

In addition, the unaudited
pro forma combined statements of operations do not include any cost savings, operating synergies, or revenue
enhancements that may be realized subsequent to closing of the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations do,
however,
give effect to the anticipated costs to be incurred by Turtle Beach to effectuate the Acquisition and the related Financing. See Note 4–Pro Forma
Acquisition Accounting Adjustments, for further details.

Turtle Beach Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

   Pro Forma Adjustments

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Turtle
Beach

Historical

PDP Group
Historical,

as
Reclassified

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue   $ 55,848   $ 22,077   $ (2,059)   (a)   $ —    $ 75,866
Cost of revenue   38,062   16,870   —    —    54,932

Gross profit   17,786   5,207   (2,059)   —    20,934

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing   9,013   2,500   —    —    11,513
Research and development   3,902   1,409   —    —    5,311
General and administrative   5,674   4,729   1,243   (*)   —    11,646
Acquisition-related cost   4,910   —    (4,910)   (e)   —    — 

Total operating expenses   23,499   8,638   (3,667)   —    28,470

Operating (loss) income   (5,713)   (3,431)   1,608   —    (7,536)
Interest expense, net   150   632   (632)   (f)   1,615   1,765
Other non-operating expense (income), net   370   (28)   —    —    342

(Loss) income before income tax   (6,233)   (4,035)   2,240   (1,615)   (9,643)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (6,388)   —    6,606   (g)   —    218

Net income (loss)   $ 155   $ (4,035)   $ (4,366)   $ (1,615)   $ (9,861)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.01   $ (0.47)
Diluted   $ 0.01   $ (0.47)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic   18,321   2,722   (i)   21,043
Diluted   19,389   1,654   (i)   21,043

* (b), (c), (d)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Turtle Beach Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2023

   Pro Forma Adjustments

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Turtle
Beach

Historical

PDP Group
Historical,

as
Reclassified

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue   $258,122   $ 106,405   $ (400)   (a)   $ —    $364,127
Cost of revenue   182,618   80,861   2,085   (h)   —    265,564

Gross profit   75,504   25,544   (2,485)   —    98,563

Operating expenses:   — 
Selling and marketing   43,489   8,778   —    —    52,267
Research and development   17,137   4,437   —    —    21,574
General and administrative   31,321   4,528   7,856   (*)   —    43,705
Acquisition-related cost   —    —    6,240   (e)   6,240

Total operating expenses   91,947   17,743   14,096   —    123,786

Operating (loss) income   (16,443)   7,801   (16,581)   —    (25,223)
Interest expense, net   504   2,550   (2,550)   (f)   7,753   8,257
Other non-operating expense, net   394   29   —        —    423

(Loss) income before income tax   (17,341)   5,222   (14,031)   (7,753)   (33,903)
Income tax expense (benefit)   338   —    (7,847)   (g)   —    (7,509)

Net (loss) income   $ (17,679)   $ 5,222   $ (6,184)   $ (7,753)   $ (26,394)

Net loss per share:
Basic   $ (1.03)   —    $ (1.28)
Diluted   $ (1.03)   —    $ (1.28)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic   17,135   —    3,450   (i)   20,585
Diluted   17,135   —    3,450   (i)   20,585

* (b), (c), (d)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1–Description of the Acquisition, Financing and Basis of Presentation

Description of the Acquisition

On March 13, 2024,
the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding equity of PDP Group for consideration that included cash and common stock.
Consideration for the Acquisition consisted of the issuance of 3.45 million shares of Company common stock and
approximately $78.9 million in cash,
subject to customary post-closing adjustments for working capital, closing cash, closing debt and closing third party expenses. The fair value of the